# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bala Venkataraman	07/08/2009
Lindsey Brown	07/08/2009
Daxa Patel	07/08/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Alaven Pharmaceutical, LLC	
Street Address:	200 North Cobb Parkway, Suite 428	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30062	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60898072
Application Number:	11749732
PCT Number:	US0801253

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)541-7448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 77-541-7444

Email: Docketing@kwpiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ashish D. Patel

Address Line 1: 3100 Cumberland Boulevard, Suite 1400

Address Line 2: KAPLAN WARD & PATEL, LLC Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27360-PA3-RA3-PCT3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ashish D. Patel

500907265 REEL: 022938 FRAME: 0735

P \$120.00 60898072

# Total Attachments: 6 source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif

source=Executed Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 022938 FRAME: 0736

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, BALA VENKATARAMAN, residing at 405 Gatehouse Court, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004, a citizen of the United States of America; LINDSEY BROWN, residing at 204 Berean Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia 30316, a citizen of the United States of America; and DAXA PATEL, residing at 3266 Allegheny Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30066, a citizen of the United States of America, (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to a(n) (a) "Composition and Method for Treating Inflammation of the Large Intestine", for which a U.S. Provisional Patent Application was filed on January 29, 2007, and assigned Application Serial No. 60/898,072; (b) "Reduced Irritant Enema for Treatment of Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD)", for which a U.S. Non-provisional Patent Application was filed on May 16, 2007, and assigned Application Serial No. 11/749,732; and, (c) "Improved Reduced Irritant Enema for the Treatment of Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD)", for which a PCT Application was filed on January 29, 2008, and assigned International Application No. PCT/US2008/001253, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Invention"); and,

Whereas, ALAVEN PHARMACEUTICAL, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation with a principle business address of 200 North Cobb Parkway, Suite 428, Marietta, Georgia 30062, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to any application(s) for patent made and/or to be made therefor, and in and to any letters patent(s) that may be granted therefor, in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration from the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors:

- (1.) We, the Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee, our full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, along with any and all application(s) for patent made and/or to be made therefor, and any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, in the United States and elsewhere in the World.
- (2.) We, the Assignors, agree to review and execute all papers necessary or prudent in connection with each application and/or issued patent to protect the Invention, regardless of the form of said application and/or issued patent, and also to review and execute separate assignments in connection with any such application(s) and/or patent(s) as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

1

- (3.) We, the Assignors, agree to review and execute all papers necessary or prudent in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any applications and/or patents relating to the Invention, regardless of the form of said applications and/or patents, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with any such interference.
- (4.) We, the Assignors, agree to review and execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary or prudent in connection with the claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, or any other similar agreements.
- (5.) We, the Assignors, agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary or prudent to obtain a grant of valid patent(s) to the Assignee relating to the Invention.
- (6.) We, the Assignors, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all similarly situated foreign officials, to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application(s), regardless of the form of said application(s), to said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the Assignee's sole use, benefit, and behoof, and for the use and behoof of Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.
- (7.) We, the Assignors, hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and sold, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict herewith.
- (8.) We, the Assignors, hereby grant the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or prudent in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any foreign office, or any other legal entity or body whatsoever, for recordation and enforcement of this Assignment.

Signatures follow:

In Witness Whereof, We, the Assignors, now execute this Assignment, as of the date set forth hereinbelow:

Signature of Assignor:

Bala venkataraman

State of

County of

Defore me personally appeared the above Assignor,
Bala Venkataraman, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this day of day of day of 2009.

Notary Public

WOSB COM

3

Signature of Assignor

Lindsey Brown

State of \_\_\_\_\_

County of \_\_\_\_\_

Notary Public

WOMACHINING WILLIAM WOMACHINING WILLIAM WOMACHINING WILLIAM WILLIAM WOMACHINING WILLIAM WILLIA

State of \_\_\_\_\_\_

County of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_)

Before me personally appeared the above Assignor, Daxa Patel, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

Notary Public

Notary Public

NOMACATION

\*\*

Signature of Assignee:

Bala Venkataraman, President, CEO

Alaven Pharmaceutical, LLC

State of \_\_\_\_\_

County of \_\_\_\_\_

Before me personally appeared the above Assignee, Bala Venkataraman, President, CEO of Alaven Pharmaceutical, LLC, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

Notary Public

NOMA CATHERINA

6